ORDINANCE 2011-

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING ORDINANCE 2005-4 ESTABLISHING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR SUNSET HILL CEMETERY

WHEREAS, the Common Council, City of Rockport, Indiana, having established a cemetery board pursuant to Indiana Code 23-14-65-11, and having previously established rules and regulations for the governance of Sunset Hill Cemetery and any other cemeteries that may come under its jurisdiction, to foster the mutual protection of every owner or owners of burial spaces in the Sunset Hill Cemetery, and for all persons who have an interest in the operations of said Cemetery; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council for the City of Rockport is desirous of establishing uniform prices for the sale of burial spaces at Sunset Hill Cemetery; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council has determined that Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) is a reasonable price to charge residents of the City of Rockport for a single burial space and that Three Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$350.00) is a reasonable price to charge non-residents of the City of Rockport for a single burial space.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: The City of Rockport hereby establishes Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) as the price to charge residents of the City of Rockport for a single burial space and Three Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$350.00) as the price to charge non-residents of the City of Rockport for a single burial space.

SECTION TWO: The prices adopted by this Ordinance shall apply to any and all burial spaces under the control of The Rockport Cemetery Board and must be paid in full

before burial in a burial space, except when the charge for a burial space is being collected by a funeral home or similar entity.

SECTION THREE: Nothing provided herein shall affect or diminish the entitlement of honorably discharged veterans who are residents of Indiana to a reduction in price of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for each burial space.

DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA. This the $\underline{\mathcal{S}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{J}}$, 2011.

Common Council: . Morrison Ferman Yearby

Julie F. Payne

C-m

Robert C. Mack

Connie L. Hargis

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the 5^{-1} day of 3^{-1} , 2011 at $7:24^{-1}$ o'clock p.m.

Elizabeth S. Naef

Clerk-Treasurer

b day of <u>July</u>, 2011 at <u>7:05</u> Approved and signed by me this $\underline{\checkmark}$ o'clock p.m.

Harold Goffinet, Mayor City of Rockport